UNOFFICIAL COPY



Doc#: 1023933110 Fee: \$56.00 Eugene "Gene" Moore RHSP Fee: \$10.00 Cook County Recorder of Deeds
Date: 08/27/2010 11:19 AM Pg: 1 of 8

THIS DOCUMENT PREPARED BY AND UPON RECORDING MAIL TO:

Brandon R. Calvert, Esq. Charity & Associales, P.C. 20 N. Clark Street, Suite 1150 Chicago, Illinois 60632

815016 HH EIGHTH MCDIFICATION AND SUPPLEMENT TO MORTGAGE

THIS EIGHTH MODIFICATION AND SUPPLEMENT TO MORTGAGE ("Modification Agreement") is made and entered into ac of the 12th day of August, 2010 by and between RDG FUND-1 LLC, an Illinois limited liability company (the "Aprrower") with an address at 141 West Jackson Blvd., Suite 3125, Chicago, Illinois 60604, and THE NORTHERN TRUST COMPANY, an Illinois banking corporation (the "Lender"), with an office at 50 South LaSalle St., Chicago, Illinois 60603.

RECITALS

- A. Lender and Borrower have entered into that certain Second Amended Loan and Security Agreement dated as of August 20, 2009 (the "Loan Agreement") up der which Lender agreed to make a loan or loans in the aggregate to the Borrower on a revolving basis up to the read immum principal amount of Four Million and No/100 Dollars (\$4,000,000.00) (the "Loan"). Pursuant to the income Agreement, the Borrower has executed that certain Second Amended and Restated Revolving Note dated August 20, 2009 executed by Borrower in favor of Lender in the original principal amount of Four Million and No/100 Dollars (\$4,000,000.00) (the "Note").
- B. As security for the Liabilities (as defined in the Mortgage), Borrower executed that certain Mortgage (including Security Agreement, Fixture Filing and Assignment of Rents and Leases) dated October 7, 2009 and recorded on October 16, 2009 in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds of Cook County, Illinois as Document Number 0928944018, as modified by the First Modification and Supplement to Mortgage dated October 19, 2009 and recorded on October 26, 2009 as Document Number 0929926104, as modified by the Second Modification and Supplement to Mortgage dated November 10, 2009 and recorded on November 13, 2009 as Document Number 0931734072, as modified by the Third Modification and Supplement to Mortgage dated December 9, 2009 and recorded on December 14, 2009 as Document Number 0934804143, as modified by the Fourth Modification and Supplement to Mortgage dated February 11, 2010 and recorded on February 19, 2010 as Document Number 1005035068, as modified by the Fifth Modification and Supplement to Mortgage dated April 19, 2010 and recorded on April 26, 2010 as Document Number 1011611008, as modified by the Sixth Modification and Supplement to Mortgage dated June 21, 2010 and recorded on July 1, 2010 as Document Number 1018226028, as modified by the Seventh Modification and Supplement to

BOX 334 CTT Struck

1

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Mortgage dated July 19, 2010 and recorded on August 16, 2010 as Document Number 1022812129 (the "Mortgage"), granting a first mortgage lien and security interest in certain real property described in the Mortgage (the "Original Property").

- C. The Borrower owns certain other real property, as more particularly described on Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof (the "Additional Property"), and desires that such Additional Property secure the Liabilities.
- D. The Lender and Borrower desire by this Modification Agreement to amend and supplement the Mortgage and to grant a mortgage and security interest in the Additional Property to Lender as security for the Liabilities and to provide that the Additional Property shall be subject to all provisions, conditions and restrictions of the Mortgage. The Lender and the Borrower are entering into this Modification Agreement to effectuate such an endment.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Lender and Borrower hereby agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u> And capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Mortgage.
- 2. <u>Amendment and Supplement.</u> Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Mortgage, the Mortgage is hereby amended and supplemented as follows:
- (a) The Borrower hereby bargains, grants, conveys, warrants, mortgages and sells unto the Lender a first priority lien and security interest in and to the Additional Property to the same extent as the Original Property. The Additional Property is hereby subject to all of the terms, provisions, covenants, and restrictions contained in the Mortgage.
- (b) The term "Collateral" as defined in the Loan Agreement, the term "Premises" as defined in the Mortgage and all other references in the Related Documents (as defined with Mortgage) to the real property covered by the Mortgage, are hereby amended and supplemented to include the Original Property and the Additional Property.
- 3. Except as and to the extent amended by this Modification Agreemer t, the Mortgage and the other Related Documents and all terms, conditions and provisions thereof shall, in the espects, remain unmodified and unchanged and are hereby reaffirmed, ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full force and effect.
- 4. The Mortgage, as hereby amended, shall continue to secure repayment of the Liabilities without loss of priority.
- 5. All references in the Loan Agreement, Note and other Related Documents to the Mortgage shall be deemed to refer to the Mortgage as modified by this Modification Agreement.
- 6. Borrower agrees to pay all costs and expenses incurred in connection with this Modification Agreement, including, without limitation, attorney's fees incurred by Lender in the preparation, negotiation and execution of this Modification Agreement.

1023933110 Page: 3 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

- This Modification Agreement has been executed by the Borrower and delivered to and executed by Lender in the State of Illinois and shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the internal laws of the State of Illinois.
- In the event of a conflict or inconsistency between the provisions of the Mortgage and the 8. provisions of this Modification Agreement, the provisions of this Modification Agreement shall control.
- This Modification Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.
- 10. This Modification Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which is N. n origina.

 [Size

 Office

 Office

 Office shall be deer lec an original, and all of which, when taken together, shall constitute a single agreement.

1023933110 Page: 4 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Modification Agreement is executed as of the date first above written.

LENDER:

THE NORTHERN TRUST COMPANY, an Illinois banking corporation

By. Name. lts: N. Office.

By: Residential Dynamics Group LLC, its Manager

1023933110 Page: 5 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Modification Agreement is executed as of the date first above written.

LENDER:

THE NORTHERN TRUST COMPANY, an Illinois banking corporation

By Name Its:

Office

By: Residential Dynamics Group LLC, its Manager

1023933110 Page: 6 of 8______

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS)			
COLDITY OF COOK) SS			
COUNTY OF COOK)			
certify that Frank M. Pe corporation, personally foregoing instrument, a the said instrument purs corporation, for purpose	•			
Given under my hand and notarial seal this $\frac{1}{\lambda}$ day of August, 2010.				
700	New Public			
My commission expires	Notary Public			
April 23, 2014				
(SEAL)	CHRISTOPHER JOHNSON OF CHRISTOPHER JOHNSON EDPRES APRIL 23, 2014			
STATE OF ILLINOIS				
COUNTY OF COOK	SS CANAL			
Yung Bong Lim, a mana company is the manage (or satisfactorily prover before me this day in pe	ted, a notary public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, do hereby certify that ager of Residential Dynamics Group LLC, an lilinois limited liability company, which rof RDG Fund-1 LLC, an Illinois limited liability company, personally known to men) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the for going instrument, appeared roon and acknowledged that they signed and delivered the said instrument pursuant to divoluntary act and as the free and voluntary act said company, for purposes therein set			
Given under m	y hand and notarial seal this day of August, 2010.			
	Notary Public			
My commission expires	3:			
(SEAL)				

1023933110 Page: 7 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS			
COUNTY OF COOK) SS)		
	,		in the State aforesaid do hereby
certify that Frank M. Pe corporation, personally foregoing instrument, a the said instrument pur corporation for purpos	ettaway, a Second Vice Presi- known to me (or satisfactori appeared before me this day in suant to authority, as his/her ses therein set forth.	dent of The Northern Tri ly proven) to be the perso n person and acknowled free and voluntary act an	in the State aforesaid, do hereby ust Company, an Illinois banking in whose name is subscribed to the ged that they signed and delivered d as the free and voluntary act said
Giv:n) inder n	ny hand and notarial seal this	s day of August, 20	010.
700	^		
•	4	Notary I	Public
My commission expir	es:		
•			
(SEAL)	(S)) SS (C) igned, a notary public in and it		
	个		
	(
STATE OF ILLINOI	S)		
COUNTY OF COOL) SS	YOx.	
	• ,		
Yung Bong Lim, a mocompany is the mana	anager of Residential Dynam ger of RDG Fund-1 LLC, ar	nics Group LLC, an Illing Illinois limited liability	ate aforesaid, do hereby certify that ois limited liability company, which oimpany, personally known to me he for egoing instrument, appeared the said instrument pursuant to
		of they clothed and delive	ered the said instrument pursuant to d compary, for purposes therein set
forth.		. 4	4 56.
Given under	r my hand and notarial seal th	his May of August,	2010.
		man later	CIM JO
		The state of the s	Dublic
		() Notary	Public

My commission expires:

(SEAL) OFFICIAL SEAL
JESSICA E. WISH
Notary Public - State of Illinois

My Commission Expires Jun 15, 2013

1023933110 Page: 8 of 8___.

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF ADDITIONAL PROPERTY

5361 N. Normandy Ave., Chicago, IL 60656

THE NORTH 1/2 OF LOT 33 AND ALL OF LOT 34 IN BLOCK 2, IN HIGGINS RIDGE SUBDIVISION, OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 7, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, AS SHOWN ON THE PLAT, RECORDED JANUARY 27, 1916, AS ECCUMENT NUMBER 5793865, IN BOOK 133 AND PAGE 50, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PIN: 13-07-212-015-0000

1604 Dobson St., Evarston, IL 60202

LOT 42 IN ENGEL'S AUDITION TO EVASNTON, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF THE EAST 7.38 CHAINS OF THE SOUTH 8.35 CHAINS OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4, ALSO THE WEST 6.358 CHAINS OF THE SOUTH 16.358 CHAINS OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 25, TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PIN: 10-25-224-008-0000

3603 S. Winchester Ave., Chicago, IL 60609

LOT 47 IN BLOCK 25 IN CANAL TRUSTEE'S SUBDIVISION OF THE EAST 1/2 OF SECTION 31, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

PIN: 17-31-409-002-0000

4405 N. Keokuk Ave., Chicago, IL 60630

LOT 32 IN BLOCK 16 IN IRVING PARK ADDITION, BEING JOHN MILLER'S SUBDIVISION OF LOTS 2 TO 6 AND 16 TO 20 AND PART OF LOT 21 IN FITCH AND HECOX'S SUBDIVISION OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 15, TONWSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PINs: 13-15-236-014-0000 13-15-236-015-0000